

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on Regulations
Relating to Passenger Carriers, Ridesharing, And
New On-Line-Enabled Transportation Services

R.12-12-011
(Filed December 20, 2012)

**RESPONSE OF THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY, SAN
FRANCISCO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, SAN FRANCISCO CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, AND SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO
MOTIONS OF UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND LYFT, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER SEAL**

JEFFREY P. TUMLIN
Director of Transportation
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 701-4720

TILLY CHANG
Executive Director
San Francisco County Transportation Authority
1455 Market Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 522-4800

DENNIS HERRERA
City Attorney
JOHN I. KENNEDY
NICHOLAS NIRO
Deputy City Attorneys
Office of the City Attorney
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Tel: (415) 554-3978

IVAR C. SATERO
Airport Director
San Francisco International Airport
International Terminal, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 8097
San Francisco, CA 94128
(650) 821-5006

DATE: July 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 A. The TNCs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating That Information Contained in Their Annual Reports Should Be Protected from Public Disclosure. 4

 1. Uber improperly cites the CPRA for claims of confidentiality when there is no statutory basis for such a claim. 4

 2. Uber improperly applies the public interest balancing test at the expense of the public interest in disclosure of relevant public safety information. 5

 3. Uber’s reference to Gov. Code Section 6254(k) fails to cite applicable federal or state law as required by D. 20-03-014. 6

 4. Uber fails to meet its burden of demonstrating that information contained in its Annual Reports contains trade secrets. 7

 5. Lyft fails to assert a statutory basis for its claims of confidentiality. 9

 6. Lyft fails to meet its burden of demonstrating that information in its Annual Reports contains trade secrets. 9

 B. Uber has not satisfied the requirement that a TNC identify each page, section, or field, or any portion thereof, that it wishes to be treated as confidential. 10

 C. The Case Law Cited in the Uber Motion and Lyft Motion is Inapplicable. 10

 1. Privacy 10

 2. Investigatory Files 13

 3. Trade Secrets 13

II. WHILE MOST ANNUAL REPORT DATA FIELDS SHOULD BE PRESUMPTIVELY PUBLIC AND INCLUDED IN PUBLIC TNC ANNUAL REPORTS, SOME DATA FIELDS MAY BE APPROPRIATELY EXCLUDED 16

 A. A small number of data fields may be appropriately excluded from Public TNC Annual Reports and made available to requesters only after consideration under General Order 66-D or to public agencies under procedures and on terms to be developed in the future. 17

 B. A small number of data fields may be appropriate for inclusion in Public TNC Annual Reports but may contain information that should nonetheless be redacted in order to protect individual privacy or other *public* interests in non-disclosure that outweigh the public interest in disclosure under CPRA. 20

III. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of Boston, 386 F.Supp.3d 113 (2019).....11

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York, 373 F.Supp.3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)15

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren, 16 Cal.4th 307 (1997).....18

City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel, 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015).....12

Editions Play Bac, S.A. v. Western Pub. Co., Inc., 31 U.S.P.Q.2d 1338 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)14

Gonzales v. Uber Technologies, Inc., 305 F.Supp.3d 1078 (2018)19

Haynie v. Superior Court, 26 Cal.4th 1061 (2001).....13

Lion Raisins Inc. v. USDA, 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)14

Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court, 228 Cal.App.4th 222 (2014)12

Lyft v. City of Seattle, 190 Wash.2d 769 (2018)12

Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm’t, Inc., 782 F.Supp.2d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2011)14

McLaughlin v. Kings Island, Div. of Taft Broad. Co., 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988).....12

Michael P. v. Superior Court, 92 Cal.App.4th 1036 (2001).....13

Morlife, Inc. v. Perry, 56 Cal.App.4th 1514 (1997)15

National Information Center, Inc. v. American Lifestyle, 227 U.S.P.Q. 460 (E.D. La. 1985)14

Patel v. City of Los Angeles, 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Terzian v. Superior Court, 10 Cal. App. 3d 286 (1970)13

The Retirement Group v. Galante, 176 Cal.App.4th 1226 (2009).....15

United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc., 507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)16

United States v. Tribune Publishing Company, 2016 WL 2989488 (C.D. Cal., Mar. 18, 2016) ..16

Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co., 101 Cal.App.4th 1443 (2002)14

Constitution

Cal. Constitution, Article 1, §118
California Constitution, Article I, § 32, 13, 16

Statutes

Civil Code § 3426.114
Evidence Code § 106014
Government Code § 625013
Government Code § 62544, 6, 9, 13
Government Code § 62554
Public Utilities Code § 5834
Public Utilities Code § 5440.512
Vehicle Code § 2170219

Rules

General Order-664

Commission Decisions

Decision 13-09-0451
Decision 20-03-0141, 15, 16
